

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 11-20427-WILLIAMS/TURNOFF

DISNEY ENTERPRISES, INC.,
TWENTIETH CENTURY FOX FILM CORPORATION,
UNIVERSAL CITY STUDIOS PRODUCTIONS LLLP,
COLUMBIA PICTURES INDUSTRIES, INC., and
WARNER BROS. ENTERTAINMENT INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

HOTFILE CORP., ANTON TITOV, and
DOES 1-10.

Defendants.

_____ /

HOTFILE CORP.,

Counterclaimant,

v.

WARNER BROS. ENTERTAINMENT INC.,

Counterdefendant.

_____ /

WARNER BROS. ENTERTAINMENT INC.'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT

PUBLIC REDACTED VERSION

Table Of Contents

Table of Authorities ii

Citation Legend..... iv

Introduction 1

Summary of Argument 1

Statement of Facts..... 3

 A. The Problem and Scale of Piracy on Hotfile and Other Download Hubs. 3

 B. Warner’s Antipiracy System..... 4

 1. Warner Has Taken Great Care an Developing and Operating Its System. 4

 2. Warner Promptly Identifies and Addresses Opportunities to Improve Its System. 6

 C. Hotfile’s Counterclaim..... 7

Argument 7

I. STANDARD FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT..... 7

II. HOTFILE CANNOT MEET ITS BURDEN OF PROVING WARNER MADE A “KNOWING MISREPRESENTATION” IN ANY TAKEDOWN NOTICE..... 8

 A. Hotfile Cannot Present Any Evidence of a “Knowing Misrepresentation.” 9

 B. Hotfile’s Constructive Knowledge Argument Flies in The Face of The Statutory Standard and Has Already Been Rejected..... 10

III. HOTFILE CANNOT MEET ITS BURDEN OF PROVING ANY OF THE COUNTERCLAIM NOTICES CAUSED “INJURY” TO HOTFILE. 11

 A. “injury” Is An Element of A Section 512(f) Claim. 11

 B. Hotfile Has Acknowledged That It Has No Evidence of Actual Injury. 11

 C. Hotfile’s Damages Expert Does Not Prove Injury; He Merely Assumes It. 12

 D. By Hotfile’s Own Admission, The Counterclaim Files Did Not Cause Injury. 14

Conclusion 16

Table Of Authorities

CASES

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....8

Biosafe-One, Inc. v. Hawks, 524 F. Supp. 2d 452 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....7

Cabell v. Zimmerman, 09 civ. 10134 (CM), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25486 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 12, 2010).....8

Dudnikov v. MGA Entertainment, Inc., 410 F. Supp. 2d 1010 (D. Colo. 2005).....9

Fitzpatrick v. City of Atlanta, 2 F.3d 1112 (11th Cir. 1993).....8

Floyd v. McNeil, Case No. 4:10cv289-RH/WCS, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 150619 (N.D. Fla. Dec. 5, 2011).....8

Garcia v. INS, 31 F.3d 441 (7th Cir. 1994)9

General Electric Co. v. Joiner, 522 U.S. 136 (1997)14

Lenz v. Universal Music Corp., No. C 07-3783 JF, 2010 WL 702466 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 25, 2010)11, 12

Martinez v. Rabbit Tanaka Corp., Case No. 04-61504-CIV, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97084 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 5, 2006)14

Rossi v. Motion Picture Ass’n of America, Inc., 391 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. 2004).....8, 10

Suite v. INS, 594 F.2d 972 (3d Cir. 1979).....9

Third Educational Group, Inc. v. Phelps, 675 F. Supp. 2d 916 (E.D. Wis. 2009).....8

UMG Recordings, Inc. v. Augusto, 558 F. Supp. 2d 1055 (C.D. Cal. 2008).....9

United States v. Konstantakakos, 121 F. App’x 902 (2d Cir. 2005)9

Warner Brothers Entertainment, Inc. v. Free-TV-Video-Online.info, CV 08-8484-JFW, ECF No. 124 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 1, 2010).....5

STATUTES

17 U.S.C. § 512(i)(1)(A).....13

17 U.S.C. § 512(c)(3)(A)14

17 U.S.C. § 512(c)(3)(A)(v)10

17 U.S.C. § 512(c)(3)(A)(vi)	15
17 U.S.C. § 512(f).....	1, 2, 8, 11
17 U.S.C. § 512(f)(1)	14
17 U.S.C. § 512(g)(3)	10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
3 Melville B. Nimmer & David Nimmer, <i>Nimmer on Copyright</i> (2011).....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b).....	7

CITATION LEGEND

For the purposes of Warner Bros. Entertainment Inc.'s Motion for Summary Judgment and Statement of Uncontroverted Facts in support thereof, the following abbreviations shall be used:

1. "Counterclaim" shall refer to the Second Amended Answer, Affirmative Defenses, and Counterclaim of Defendant Hotfile Corporation to Plaintiffs' Complaint dated October 27, 2011 (Dkt. # 161).
2. "Foster Decl." shall refer to the declaration of Dr. Ian Foster, Director of the Computation Institute at Argonne National Laboratory and the University of Chicago, dated February 10, 2012, filed herewith.
3. "Hopkins Decl." shall refer to the Declaration of Kerry Hopkins, the Senior Director of Intellectual Property at Electronic Arts, Inc. ("EA"), dated February 9, 2012, filed herewith.
4. "Joint Motion" shall refer to the Joint Motion and Memorandum of Law of the Parties for Voluntary Dismissal of Second and Third Counts of Hotfile's First Amended Counterclaim and for Amendment of First Count, dated September 22, 2011 (Dkt. # 151).
5. "Kaplan Decl." shall refer to the declaration of David Kaplan, the Senior Vice President, Intellectual Property Counsel, Worldwide Antipiracy Operations of Plaintiff and Counterdefendant Warner Bros. Entertainment Inc., ("Warner"), dated February 8, 2012, filed herewith.
6. "Order Granting Joint Motion" shall refer to the Order on Joint Motion for Voluntary Dismissal of Second and Third Counts of Hotfile's First Amended Counterclaim and for Amendment of First Count, and for Extending Time To Answer, dated October 5, 2011 (Dkt. # 155).
